
MAJOR CONTRACTS GOVERNANCE 
GROUP

THURSDAY, 12 APRIL 2018

A MEETING of the MAJOR CONTRACTS GOVERNANCE GROUP will be held in the COUNCIL 

CHAMBER, COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS TD6 0SA on THURSDAY, 

12 APRIL 2018 at 10.00 am

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,

6 April 2018

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Order of Business 

3. Declarations of Interest 

SB CARES BUSINESS

4. Minute (Pages 3 - 6) 5 mins

Minute of the Meeting of the Major Contracts Governance Group held on 7 
November 2017 to be noted.  (Copy attached.)

5. Quarterly Performance Reporting (Pages 7 - 16) 10 mins

Consider report by Finance and Commercial Director on SB Cares 
Management Accounts as at 31 January 2018.  (Copy attached.)

6. SB Cares Projects 2018-19 (Pages 17 - 20) 10 mins

Consider update report by Service Development Manager SB Cares.  (Copy 
attached.)

7. Care Inspectorate (Pages 21 - 42) 10 mins

Consider update report by SB Cares Operations Director on Inspections by 
the Care Inspectorate.  (Copy attached.)

8. New Service Developments 10 mins

Verbal update by SB Cares Operations Director on New Services currently 
being developed.

9. Any Other Items Previously Circulated. 

Public Document Pack



10. Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent. 

11. Items Likely To Be Taken In Private 

Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion 
should be approved:-

“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973 the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A 
to the aforementioned Act.”

SB CARES BUSINESS

12. SB Cares Business Plan for 2017/22 20 mins

Consider verbal update on the delivery of SB Cares Business Plan for 2017-
2022 by Managing Director, SB Cares.

SBc CONTRACTS BUSINESS

13. Minute (Pages 43 - 44) 5 mins

Private section of the Minute of the Meeting of the Major Contracts 
Governance Group held on 7 November 2017 to be noted.  (Copy attached.)  

14. SBc Contracts Trading Operation Update at 31 December 2017 (Pages 
45 - 58)

30 mins

Consider report by Chief Officer Roads.  (Copy attached.)

NOTES
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions.

2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 
item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting.

Membership of Committee:- Councillors G. Turnbull (Chairman), G. Edgar, J. A. Fullarton, 
T. Miers, D. Moffat, E. Thornton-Nicol and T. Weatherston.

Please direct any enquiries to Pauline Bolson   Tel: 01835 826503
Email:  pbolson@scotborders.gov.uk



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
MAJOR CONTRACTS GOVERNANCE GROUP

MINUTES of Meeting of the MAJOR 
CONTRACTS GOVERNANCE GROUP held 
in the Council Chamber, Council 
Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells on 
Tuesday, 7 November 2017 at 2.00 pm

Present:- Councillors G. Turnbull (Chairman), J. Fullarton, T. Miers, D. Moffat,  
E. Thornton-Nicol, T. Weatherston.

Apologies:- Councillor G. Edgar.
Mr P Barr (Managing Director SB Cares); Ms L Crombie (Operations Director 
SB Cares); Mr M Joyce (Service Director Assets and Infrastructure); Mr D 
Anderson (Commercial Manager SBC Contracts); Mr P McNulty, ( Contracts 
Manager SBC Contracts); Mr D MacDonald (Finance Business Partner SBC 
Contracts).

In Attendance:- J Wilson (Chairman SB Cares), J McPhail (Finance and Commercial Director 
SB Cares), P Cathrow (Service Development Manager SB Cares), D Girdler 
(Chief Officer Roads), S Holmes (Senior Internal Auditor), Democratic 
Services Officer (P Bolson).

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Major Contracts 
Governance Group.

2. MINUTE 
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting of the Limited Liability 
Partnership Strategic Governance Group of 19 September 2017.  

DECISION
NOTED the Minute for signature by the Chairman.

3. SETTING THE SCENE
There had been circulated copies of a presentation by SB Cares providing background to 
the organisation, the progress made and future goals and targets.  Members were 
advised that SBC Cares had been set up in April 2015 to ensure: continuation of 
publically owned services to the people of the Borders in the most efficient way; support 
for the implementation of Self Directed Support; the continuation of service capacity and 
quality; more effective use of staff resources; more efficient and flexible services to meet 
the needs of users; the generation of a surplus that contributed to overall social care 
resources; the continuation of a service of last resort provision.  SB Cares was currently 
the largest provider of adult social care in the Scottish Borders who delivered a range of 
services within the community.  The presentation gave an awareness of the scale of 
provision of SB Cares and provided detail of SB Cares’ operating context and outlined 
where efficiencies had been made.  The presentation also detailed projects for future 
development.  SB Cares continued to work to improve the grades awarded by the Care 
Inspectorate.   Discussion followed and Members questions were answered.

DECISION
NOTED the presentation.

4. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTING
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Finance and Commercial Director SB 
Cares updating Members on the financial position as at 30 September 2017.  The 
Appendix to the report included details of the year to date spend against budget and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



against the previous year spend for both income and expenditure; the year to date spend 
by service heading; the balance sheet for the period; and the projected cash flow at 31 
March 2018.  Ms McPhail advised that a surplus of £286k was being reported for the six 
month period, as opposed to the anticipated surplus £208k and she went on to highlight 
some of the key elements of the current financial position.  The income from Bordercare 
Alarms had held up well following the price increase for the service agreed by Council in 
December 2016, with the number of cancelled alarms being lower than expected.  The 
price had been mitigated by publicising widely the availability of VAT exemption for clients 
suffering from certain chronic illnesses.  A shortfall was reported against Spot Contract 
Income within Homecare which was due in part to reporting issues within the CM2000 
reporting system.  Bordercare Alarm income had dropped slightly by £13k due to the loss 
of contracts with two Residential Social Landlords.  Members were advised that the 
forecast budget position of £411k surplus was still on target and regular updates would be 
presented to the Major Contracts Governance Group.  With reference to salary scales and 
pay rises, Members were informed that staff employed by SB Cares were subject to the 
same Terms and Conditions as SBC employees and pay increases of 1% had been 
budgeted for.  In response to a question from Members, Ms McPhail advised that a report 
was being presented to Full Council in November 2017 in respect of the Bordercare 
Service.

DECISION
NOTED the contents of the report and the actions described to manage budgetary 
pressures.

5. CARE INSPECTORATE 
With reference to paragraph 5 of the Minute of 19 September 2017, there had been 
circulated copies of a report by the Operations Director SB Cares giving the updated 
position on the inspection of SB Care services by the Care Inspectorate.  Members were 
advised that since the last report in June 2017, a number of inspections had taken place.  
The final report for the Hawick Community Support Service had been received and the 
areas inspected all received a Grade 5.  The draft report for the first inspection of the 
South Area Home Care service awarded grade3 for the areas inspected.  This was a 
reflection of the lack of staff working in the service which affected the ability of managers 
to carry out their managerial role.  Reports are awaited for Waverley Care Home and 
Grove Care Home.  Discussion followed and Mr Cathrow reported that work was being 
progressed and recruitment events were taking place to address the lower than expected 
grades awarded in the inspection of Home Care in Hawick.  Further details in respect of 
all inspections were included in Appendix 1 to the report.

DECISION
(a) NOTED:-

(i) the final report for the Hawick Community Support service;

(ii) the draft report for the Home Care South area; 

(iii) the recent inspections on Waverley Care Home and Grove Care Home;

(iv) the improved grades since the transfer to SB Cares as detailed in 
Appendix 2 to the report.

6. INTERNAL AUDIT
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Finance and Commercial Director of 
SBC Cares on the progress made by the Senior Management Team on implementation of 
Internal Audit recommendations made and agreed within the SB Cares Internal Audit 
Annual Report 2016/17 as detailed in Appendix 2.  The report explained that Internal 
Audit was an independent appraisal function for the review of the internal control system 
as a service to SB Cares and objectively examined, evaluated and reported on the 
adequacy on internal control as part of the proper, economic, efficient and effective use of 

Page 4



resources and the management of risk.  Members noted that some completion dates had 
been revised as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report.  Ms McPhail advised that SB Cares 
used a financial system other than Business World and this had caused some delays.  It 
was agreed that future reports would include a ratio analysis to enable comparisons as 
appropriate.

DECISION
NOTED the report and Appendices.

7. NEW SERVICE DEVELOPMENTS
7.1 There had been circulated copies of a report by the Operations Director providing an 

update on the new services currently being developed by SB Cares.  Work was 
progressing to open a Discharge to Assess Unit at Craw Wood Care Home in Tweedbank 
in an effort to mitigate some of the anticipated winter pressures on NHS in-patient beds.  
There was a very short timescale attached to this undertaking and GMR Care 
Consultancy would lead on the setting up and opening of this service.

7.2 A Health Care Support Workers Project for the Tweeddale area was originally considered 
in September 2016.  Once recruited, these Health Care Support Workers would support 
the rapid discharge from hospital for those waiting for Home Care in specified areas of the 
Scottish Borders.  For a variety of reasons, there was a delay in recruiting staff but this is 
now in progress, with outstanding governance issues being addressed.  

7.3 The Coldstream Community Model (previously referred to as Buurtzorg) has made slow 
practical progress for a variety of reasons however Members were advised that an update 
report was being presented to the Integration Joint Board, requesting project 
management support to take this work forward.  Further information was included in 
Appendix 1 to the report.

7.4 A proposal for SB Cares Enablement Service had been submitted to Social Work and 
once the model and funding had been approved, detail would be developed and progress 
would continue towards implementation of the model within the Home Care service.

DECISION
NOTED:-

(a) the request to open the Discharge to Assess Unit;

(b) the ongoing collaboration with NHS/SBC on the new Home Care models; and

(c) the Enablement proposal being presented to EMT for approval.

MEMBER
Councillor Miers left the meeting at the conclusion of the above item of business.

8. RISK REGISTER
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Finance and Commercial Director 
providing an update on the SB Cares Risk Register, its current status as at October 2017 
and mitigating actions being taken by the Management Team.  Updated reports on the 
Risk Register would be presented to the Major Contracts Governance Group on a 
quarterly basis.  The report indicated that the number of risks which had previously been 
graded as “critical” in May had now been reduced from eight to four.

DECISION
NOTED the report.

9. SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS

Page 5



Members were asked to consider a schedule of dates for future meetings of the Major 
Contracts Governance Group and following discussion, agreed that the meetings would 
take place at 2.00pm on the following dates –

Tuesday 6 March 2018; and
Tuesday 5 June 2018.

DECISION
NOTED the dates for future meetings.

10. CONGRATULATIONS
On behalf of the Members, the Chairman congratulated SB Cares on the achievements 
and progress the organisation had made since its inception.

11. PRIVATE BUSINESS 
DECISION
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business 
contained in the following items on the ground that they involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 6 and 8 of the part 1 of 
Schedule 7A to the Act. 

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

12. MINUTE
Members considered the Private Section of the Minute of the Limited Liability Partnership 
Strategic Governance Group of 19 September 2017.

13. MINUTE
Members considered the Private Section of the Minute of the Trading Operations Sub-
Committee of 14 August 2017.

14. SBC CONTRACTS TRADING OPERATION UPDATE AT 30 JUNE 2017
Members considered the update report.

The meeting concluded at 3.50 pm.

Page 6



Major Contracts Governance Group 12 April 2018 1

MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS TO 28th FEBRUARY 2018

Report by the Business Partner (Finance) 

LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP 
MAJOR CONTRACTS GOVERNANCE GROUP

12 April 2018

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 To update the Major Contracts Governance Group on the 
financial position as at 28th February 2018.  

1.2

1.3

This report compares financial performance against the reforecast surplus 
reported at the Board’s previous meeting on 31st January 2018. 

Although the expected outturn of £441k remains unchanged, the report 
highlights a continuing shortfall in Spot Contract Income

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is  recommended that the Major Contracts Governance Group:- 

(a) Note the financial position reported and the management 
actions in hand. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Major Contracts Governance Group 12 April 2018 2

3 Background

3.1 The paper attached at Appendix 1 compares income and expenditure to date against the 
reforecast position reported in detail to the Board on 31st January 2018. 

Detailed explanations of variances against the original budget were given in that paper. 

3.3 REVISED REVENUE FORECAST 2017/18 – OVERALL POSITION FOR SB CARES

The following table provides a summary of the overall financial position for SB Cares. 
(further detail is included within Appendix 1):

3.4 YTD – February 2018 Full Year  to 31/3/18

Actual
Current 
Forecast Variance

Original 
Budget

Current 
Forecast Variance

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Income 16,890 16,905 (15) 18,397 18,464         (67)

Staff Costs (14,390) (14,398)         8 (15,853) (15,707)      146

Transport Costs (399) (385) (14) (338) (338)  - 
Property/  Energy 
Costs (434) (450)         16 (491) (491)  - 

Other Non-staff costs (1,222) (1,287)         65 (1,217) (1,404)       (187)

Total Expenditure (16,445) (16,520)        75 (17,891) (18,022)        41
Surplus / (Loss) 445         385        60        416 442          26

3.5

3.6

Points of Note affecting overall position:

Income

The income from the spot contract continues to reduce. The reforecast considered at 
the board’s meeting in January, revised projected income from this source 
downwards by £275k to £585k based on extrapolating income trends at that point. 

In Janua
[...]
alance B/F 2,950 839 1,185 1,549 1,191 1,495 1,629 670 800 976 527 537

Income

SBC Income - 1,945 1,945 1,945 1,945 1,945 1,945 1,945 1,945 1,945 1,773 2,548

Spot Contract Income 60 69 63 72 53 62 70 51 43 53 53 53

Other Income 21 22 40 45 31 21 30 40 42 60 195 195

Total Income 81 2,036 2,048 2,062 2,029 2,028 2,045 2,036 2,030 2,058 2,021 2,796

Expenditure

Payroll (including recharges) (805) (804) (805) (803) (811) (850) (850) (840) (839) (960) (900) (850)

PAYE (257) (255) (257) (255) (256) (250) (300) (350) (342) (340) (420) (350)

Pension and other payroll (217) (217) (217) (217) (217) (216) (250) (240) (223) (223) (240) (240)

VAT (634) (126) (126) (820) (126) (126) (668) (126) (126) (674) (126) (126)

Supplier payments (279) (288) (279) (325) (297) (452) (936) (350) (324) (310) (325) (325)

Purchase of fixed assets (18)

Total Expenditure (2,192) (1,690) (1,684) (2,420) (1,725) (1,894) (3,004) (1,906) (1,854) (2,507) (2,011) (1,891)

Closing Balance C/F 839 1,185 1,549 1,191 1,495 1,629 670 800 976 527 537 1,442

Page 6 of 6

P
age 16



Major Governance Contracts Group 6 March 2018 1

2017-18 SB Cares Project Delivery 

Report by the Service Development Manager

LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP 
MAJOR CONTRACTS GOVERNANCE GROUP

12 April 2018

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Major Contracts Governance Group 
with an update on the progress of each project within the Transformation 
Programme

1.2 The Major Contracts Governance Group are requested to discuss the updated 
transformation programme project report (Appendix 1) and note the next steps and 
risks described for each project.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is  recommended that the Strategic Governance Group:- 

(a) Discuss the updated project report; 

(b) Note the savings and investment; and

(c) Notes the next steps and risks described for each project

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



Major Governance Contracts Group 6 March 2018 2

3 PROJECT UPDATES

3.1 The project report has been updated to reflect actions taken since the last reporting 
period, and to provide an account of progress to date, next steps and risks. 

The following notable developments have taken place since the last update was 
prepared

3.2 Alarms Service Delivery Review
Significant project work underway to deliver safe, high quality service transition to East 
Lothian on 31 March 18. Project on track and no current risk to planned delivery. 
Current staffing pressures may result in early transfer of some services, continuity 
plans in place to manage this. As a result of TUPE, deployment and ERVS 
applications, we are not currently anticipating any staff will enter into the formal 
redundancy/ redeployment processes. It should be noted that this situation could still 
change depending on staff decision making.

3.3 Homecare Rota and Scheduling
We continue to supply weekly data to SB Cares Senior Management Team and Trade 
Unions.  All teams now working to new rota. Testing and development of Payroll report 
is underway. Project team now recognising significant work required to align contract 
sizes with rota and move to payment for full shift. Further scoping underway to 
establish an accurate timeline to complete this work.

3.4 Fleet and Travel Cost Reduction
Ongoing review of SLA with SBC Fleet Services to move to provision of a complete 
fleet management service. Preparing procurement pack for additional 10 cars for 
Home Care.

3.5 FINANCIAL SAVINGS TARGET
Appendix 1 details the financial savings targets from projects.  
The savings targets have been reviewed by managers but no changes have been 
made since the last report. The schedule also details the agreed investment from SBC 
and external sources to facilitate the delivery of the savings.  Saving targets will be 
continually reviewed and updated as necessary.

Page 18



Major Governance Contracts Group 6 March 2018 3

4 IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Financial Recommendations

4.2 Risk and Mitigations

(a)

4.3 Equalities

4.4 Acting Sustainably

4.5 Carbon Management

4.6 Rural Proofing 

5 CONSULTATION

5.1 .

Author(s)
Name Designation and Contact Number

Paul Cathrow Service Development Manager 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Major Governance Contracts Group 12th April 2018 1

CARE INSPECTION REPORT

Report by the Operations Director 

LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP 
MAJOR CONTRACTS GOVERNANCE GROUP 

12 April 2018

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 To update the Major Contracts Governance Group on Care 
Inspections of SB Cares Services.  

1.2 Since last reporting to the Major Contracts Governance Group 
5 different services have been inspected these are; Waverley Care Home, 
Grove House Care Home, Saltgreen’s Care Home and Home Care West, 
Home Care East has just recently been inspected. Further details are 
contained in this report and in Appendix 1 for Waverley Care Home and St 
Ronan’s Care Home. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is  recommended that the Strategic Governance Group:- 

a) Note the Waverley Care Home report with improved grades

b) Note the St Ronans Care Home report with improved grades

c) Note the Grove House Care Home report with improved grades 

d) Note the Saltgreens Care Home report containing improved 

Inspection grades

e) Note the report for the Home Care West service

f) Note the Home Care East service has been recently inspected 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



Major Governance Contracts Group 12th April 2018 2

3 Inspections 

3.1
Waverley Care Home was inspected in October 2017. The gradings for the 
quality themes have been assessed as; Quality of Care and Support 5, 
Quality of Staffing 5, Quality of Environment 5 and, Quality of Management 
and Leadership 4. This is an improvement in two Quality Themes; Care and 
Support and the Environment. This is very pleasing and a positive return on 
the investment made within the building, as well as a reflection of the level 
of commitment from the staff and managers to increase the quality of care 
and support being provided to people using the service in Waverley. See 
Appendix 1

3.2 St Ronans Care Home was inspected in Nov 2017. Two Quality Themes 
were assessed during this inspection; Quality of Care and Support and, 
Quality of Staffing both of which were graded a 5, this shows an 
improvement in Quality of Staffing from a 4 when this quality theme was 
last inspected in 2015.

3.3 Grove House Care Home was inspected in Oct 2017 and the grades were as 
follows; Quality of Care and Support 5, Quality of Staffing 5, Quality of 
Environment 4 and, Quality of Management and Leadership 4. This shows 
an improvement across all quality themes since the previous inspection, 
which is a direct result of the positive affect the Acting Manager has had on 
the service and the commitment of the whole staff team to provide a 
quality service to the residents.  

3.4

3.5

The inspection of Saltgreens Care Home was completed on the 25th 
January 2018 and we are now in receipt of the final report. There has been 
an improvement in the grade for the Quality Theme of Care and Support 
from grade 4, Good, to grade 5, Very Good. The other grades have been 
maintained at Quality of Staffing, grade 4, Quality of Management and 
Leadership grade 4 and Quality of Environment grade 3. See appendix 1.
It is pleasing that there is again an improvement in the grade given by the 
Care Inspectorate and is a reflection of the continued commitment of the 
management and staff teams. There were improvements in areas of the 
other Quality Themes too and with some additional improvements the 
coming months we have confidence that other grades can also improve at 
the next inspection.

The Home Care West service was also recently inspected, and the final 
report has been received. The grades for the 3 Quality Themes assessed 
Quality of Care and Support, Quality or Staffing and Quality of Management 
and Leadership are all Grade 3. Although these are not the grades we are 
aim
[...]
g Operation Update at 31 December 2017



Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
MAJOR CONTRACTS GOVERNANCE GROUP

MINUTES of Meeting of the MAJOR 
CONTRACTS GOVERNANCE GROUP held 
in Council Chamber, Council Headquarters, 
Newtown St Boswells TD6 0SA on Thursday, 
12 April 2018 at 10.00 am

Present:- Councillors G. Turnbull (Chairman), G. Edgar, J. A. Fullarton, D. Moffat, 
E. Thornton-Nicol and T. Weatherston

Absent:- Councillors T. Miers.
In Attendance:- P Barr (Managing Director SB Cares), L Crombie (Operations Director SB 

Cares), L Mirley (Finance and Commercial Director SB Cares), S Holmes 
(Principal Internal Auditor), D Macdonald (Finance Business Manager), 
Democratic Services Officer (P Bolson).

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Major Contracts Governance 
Group.

2. MINUTE 
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting of the Major Contracts 
Governance Group of 7 November 2017.  

DECISION
NOTED the Minute for signature by the Chairman.

SB CARES BUSINESS

3. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTING 
3.1 With reference to paragraph 4 of the Minute of 7 November 2017, there had been 

circulated copies of a report by the Business Partner Finance providing an update on the 
financial position as at 28 February 2018.  The Appendix to the report included details of 
the year to date spend against budget and against the previous year spend for both 
income and expenditure; the year to date spend by service heading; the balance sheet for 
the period; and the projected cash flow to 31 March 2018.  The report compared the 
financial performance against the reforecast surplus and noted that although there 
continued to be a shortfall in Spot Contract income, the expected outturn of £441k 
remained unchanged.  A further shortfall was anticipated for March 2018, again with no 
expected impact on the overall target surplus.  The report included a summary of the 
overall position in terms of costs relating to staff, transport, property/energy and other 
non-staff expenditure.  The report acknowledged that an increase in overtime payments at 
premium rates had been necessary for SB Cares to meet the challenges of maintaining 
staffing levels over the winter months however, the introduction of additional staff to the 
workforce had allowed the overall impact to be managed and it was anticipated the full 
year staff costs would remain within the agreed forecast.  Regular updates would be 
presented to the Major Contracts Governance Group.

3.2 In response to questions, Members were advised that transport costs were reviewed on a 
regular basis and options for electric cars were fully assessed to include purchase, lease 
and rental costs.  During the difficult winter conditions, clients were kept safe at all times 
and there were no missed visits recorded.  The commitment and professionalism of staff 
had been exceptional in ensuring the safety of their clients and staff were paid overtime 
as appropriate.  Other organisations such as Mountain Rescue had also assisted in 



ensuring that clients received home visits as required.  Discussion followed in respect of 
transport; provision of a complete fleet management service; road conditions; and service 
provision.  Officers responded to questions from Members.

DECISION
NOTED the financial position and the management actions in hand.

4. SB CARES PROJECTS 2018-19 
4.1 There had been circulated copies of a report by the Service Development Manager 

providing an update on the progress of projects within the Transformation Programme.  
Since the previous update, there had been a number of developments.  Members were 
advised that the transfer of the Alarms Service (Bordercare) along with other services 
such as emergency repairs to East Lothian had taken place at the end of March 2018.  
Members were advised that alarm service users would not experience any break in 
provision or change in the way they accessed assistance.  It was not currently anticipated 
that any staff would enter the redundancy or deployment processes.  Members were 
advised that there had previously been a large amount of manager time spent on 
scheduling the Home Care rotas but the new “four days on/four days off” simplified the 
process and now operated across all Home Care teams.  Possible further refinement of 
the system would be considered as required.  Testing and development was ongoing in 
respect of the Payroll report and it was acknowledged that further significant work was 
required in this regard.  Preparation of a procurement pack for additional cars for Home 
Care delivery was also currently underway.

4.2 Discussion followed and it was noted that service users had commented favourably on 
their satisfaction with the new service provision.  In response to a question on recruitment 
and retention, Ms Crombie advised Members that, in addition to traditional recruitment 
methods and word of mouth, SB Cares was working closely with Borders College and 
local schools in an effort to promote SB Cares and services it provided.  Members noted 
that there had been over 40 applications for Home Care posts across three areas and Ms 
Crombie further advised that the recruitment process was sometimes slowed down by the 
time taken for the Protecting Vulnerable Adults (PVG) procedure to be completed.  In 
terms of Scottish Social Services Council (SSSC) registration, this could take up to ninety 
days to complete and once registered, there was an expectation that staff would achieve 
SVQ at Level 2.  This project was still to be implemented across the Home Care Service.  

DECISION
NOTED:-

(a) the savings and investment; and

(b) the next steps and risks described for each project.

5. CARE INSPECTORATE 
With reference to paragraph 5 of the Minute of 7 November 2017, there had been 
circulated copies of a report by the Operations Director SB Cares giving the updated 
position on the inspection of SB Care services by the Care Inspectorate.  Members were 
advised that since the last report in November 2017, five inspections had taken place.  
Grade 5 was awarded to Waverley Care Home for three of the quality themes and Grade 
4 was given for Quality of Management and Leadership.  St Ronan’s Care Home was 
inspected and both quality themes assessed were awarded Grade 5.  Grove House Care 
Home had been inspected and all four themes were assessed, with Quality of Care and 
Support and Quality of Staffing both receiving Grade 5 and Quality of Environment and 
Quality of Management and Leadership each obtaining Grade 4.  Saltgreens Care Home 
had received an improved rating of Grade 5 for Quality of Care and Support, with other 
Grades being maintained at the previous levels.  Further details for all of the above Care 
Inspectorate reports were included in Appendix 1.  With regard to the final report for Home 
Care West, the three Themes that had been assessed received Grade 3.  This included a 



reduction in the Grade for Care and Support however, the challenges that the Home Care 
Service had faced over recent months had been recognised by the Inspectors.  Feedback 
from the Inspectors had offered some positive and constructive feedback, including 
comment about improvements made to the recruitment process and the Induction and 
Training Programmes.  In terms of the focus of the Care Inspectorate reports, on occasion 
the emphasis appeared to be on the areas requiring improvement rather than on areas 
where good standards of care were provided and Members noted that this might be due 
to there being a limit of space available within the report template.  Recently, this had led 
to some negative press coverage locally.  A draft report had been received for the East 
Home Care Service however, Members were informed that SB Cares considered that the 
report did not reflect the positive feedback received from the Inspectors and the report 
was therefore being challenged.  An updated report would be presented to the Committee 
in due course.  Discussion followed and the improvements in a number of service areas 
were acknowledged.  Members recognised the improvements that had been made and 
that it was noted that this information might be used to provide some positive comment in 
the public domain.  

DECISION
NOTED:-

(i) the improved grades contained in the report for Waverley Care Home;

(ii) the improved grades contained in the report for St Ronan’s Care Home; 

(iii) the improved grades contained in the report for Grove Care Home;

(iv) the improved grades contained in the report for Saltgreens Care Home;

(v) the report  for the Home Care West service; and

(vi) that the Home Care East service had been recently inspected.

6. NEW SERVICE DEVELOPMENTS 
With reference to paragraph 7 of the Minute of 7 November 2017, the Operations Director 
provided a verbal update on the services currently being developed by SB Cares.  The 
Coldstream Community Model (previously referred to as Buurtzorg) had made progress 
and Members were advised that the trial would be developed further and an update 
reported to the Committee in due course.  Discussion followed in respect of the re-homing 
of patients and Members were advised that the Craw Wood facility had proved very 
successful, with staff using the time clients spent in the Unit to carry out comprehensive 
assessments prior to discharge.  Members were also advised of an insurance-led 
approach in the Netherlands whereby GPs could refer patients for a follow-on service and 
the actual care offered was then decided by the insurance company.  Further information 
about the proposed Enablement Service would be presented to Members in due course.

DECISION
NOTED the update.

7. SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 
7.1 The next meeting of the Major Contracts Governance Group would take place at 2.00pm 

on Tuesday 5 June 2018.

7.2 The schedule of meetings from August 2018 to June 2019 was presented as follows:-

18 September 2018
6 November 2018
5 March 2019
4 June 2019



DECISION
NOTED the dates for future meetings.

ADJOURNMENT
The meeting was adjourned at 11.00am and reconvened at 11.10am.

8. PRIVATE BUSINESS 
DECISION
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business 
contained in the following items on the ground that they involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 6 and 8 of the part 1 of 
Schedule 7A to the Act. 

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

9. SB CARES BUSINESS PLAN FOR 2017/22 
Members considered the SB Cares Business Plan for the period 2017/22.

10. MINUTE 
Members considered the Private Section of the Minute of the Major Contracts 
Governance Group of 7 November 2017.

11. SBC CONTRACTS TRADING OPERATION UPDATE AT 31 DECEMBER 2017 
Members considered the update report.

The meeting concluded at 12.25 pm  


